VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 98 - 26

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING VILLAGE EXPENDITURES PENDING ADOPTION OF ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS THIS 28TH DAY OF APRIL, 1998

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, this 28th day of April, 1998.

Ordinance No. 98-26

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING VILLAGE EXPENDITURES PENDING ADOPTION OF ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the appropriation ordinance for fiscal year May 1, 1998 to April 30, 1999, has net yet been enacted by the corporate authorities of the Village of Chatham; and

WHEREAS, pending the passage of such annual appropriation ordinance, the corporate authorities of the Village of Chatham have authority to and may make any necessary expenditures upon the basis of appropriations of the preceding fiscal year, as provided in Section 8-1-7 of the Illinois Municipal Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: Pending the passage of the annual appropriation ordinance for fiscal year May 1, 1998 through April 30, 1999, heads of departments or other agencies of the Village are hereby authorized, beginning May 1, 1998, to make necessary expenditures for the support thereof upon the basis of the appropriation of the preceding fiscal year.

SECTION 2: This Ordinance is effective immediately upon passage and approval. PASSED the 28th day of April, 1998.

> Linda Koester, President Village of Chatham

ATTEST:

AYES:

PASSED: <u>4/28/98</u>
APPROVED: <u>4/28/98</u>

NAYS:

ABSENT:

ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
•)	SS
COUNTY OF SANGAMON)	

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No. 98-26 adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the 28th day of April, 1998, said Ordinance being entitled:

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING VILLAGE EXPENDITURES PENDING ADOPTION OF ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

ON WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this 28th day April, 1998.

Robert A. Krueger, Village Clerk